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CERTIFICATION
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS lS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted oJ' the

Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province ofPangasinan, held on October 6, 2025, at the

Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial
re so lution w as approved :

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 8I0-2025

.{UTHORIZING THE GRA,NT OF FINANCIAL .{SSIST.4NCE
THROUGH THE TULONG KAPATID PROGRAM OF THE
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PANGASINAN TO THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT UNIT OF BOCO CITY, CEBU IN THE TOTAL
AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00), To AID IN
THE DISASTER RELIE,F AND REHABILITATION EFFORTS
FOLLOWING THE DEVASTATING EARTHQUAKE

WHEREAS, a powerful offshore earthquake stmck the central Philippines on

September 30,2025, causing extensive destruction and displacemenl in various areas,

including Bogo City, Cebu;

WHEREAS, the Local Govemment Unit of Bogo City, Cebu, has declared a state

of calamity and is in urgent need of financial assistance in order to provide relief to
affected residents and to initiate rehabilitation efforts for damaged infrastructure;

W-IIER"EAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan has decided to extend
financial assistance in the amount of One Million Pesos (Pl,000,000.00) to the calamity-
stricken area;

WHEREAS, the above-significant humanitarian endeavor of the Provincial
Covernment of Pangasinan will greatly benefit thousands of lamilies in the areas that
were affected by the earthquake;

WHEREAS, Section 22 of the Local Govemment Code of l99l grants LGUs the
general power to enter into contracts, which, in this case, includes the authority to donate
funds to another LGU, provided that the transaction is for a public purpose and duly
authorized by the local legislative body;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr., duly
seconded, it was

Authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan
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RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize,
as it is hereby authorized, the grant of financial assistance through the Tulong Kapatid
Program of the Provincial Govemment of Pangasinan to the Local Govemment Unit of
Bogo City, Cebu in the total amount of One Million Pesos (P I,000,000.00), to aid in the
disaster reliefand rehabilitation efforts following the devastating earthquake;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be fumished to the
Honorable Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, the Provincial Accounting Office, the
Provincial Budget Office, the Provincial Treasurer's Office, the Commission on Audit,
and the Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office, for their information
and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:
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